Equity securities  Held‑for‑trading  Mandatorily at FVTPL   32,240   32,240  -

  Available‑for‑sale  Fair value through other
comprehensive income

(i.e. FVTOCI) - equity

instruments

   1,098,562   1,098,562  a)

  Financial assets measured

at cost

 FVTOCI - equity

instruments

   3,541,901   3,377,766  a)

Mutual funds  Available‑for‑sale  Mandatorily at FVTPL   68,711   68,711  b)
Time deposits with

original maturities of

more than 3 months

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   75,976   75,976  c)

Notes receivable, trade

receivables and other

receivables

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   2,218,333   2,218,333  d)

Financial Assets

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Reclassifi-

cations

Remea-

surements

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1,

2018

Other

Equity

Effect on

January 1,

2018  Remark

FVTPL   $ 32,240   $ -   $ -   $ 32,240   $ -   $ -  -

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

Required reclassification   -   68,711   -   68,711   (11,369 )   11,369  b)

   32,240   68,711   -   100,951   (11,369 )   11,369

FVTOCI

Equity instruments   -   -   -   -   -   -  -

Add: Reclassification from

financial assets measured at

cost (IAS 39)

   -   3,541,901   (164,135 )   3,377,766   485,537   (649,672 )  a)

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

   -   1,098,562   -   1,098,562   -   -  a)

   -   4,640,463   (164,135 )   4,476,328   485,537   (649,672 )

Amortized cost

Add: Reclassification from debt

investments with no active

market (IAS 39)

   -   75,976   -   75,976   -   -  c)

   -   75,976   -   75,976   -   -

   $ 32,240   $ 4,785,150   $ (164,135 )   $ 4,653,255   $ 474,168   $ (638,303 )

a) The Group elected to designate all its investments in equity securities previously classified as

available-for-sale under IAS 39 as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9, because these investments are not

held for trading. As a result, the related other equity - unrealized loss on available-for-sale

financial assets of $10,952 thousand was reclassified to other equity - unrealized gain (loss) on

financial assets at FVTOCI.

Investments in unlisted shares previously measured at cost under IAS 39 have been designated

as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 and were remeasured at fair value. Consequently, a decrease of